INTRODUCED: June 24, 2024

A RESOLUTION No. 2024-R021

As Amended

To request that the Chief Administrative Officer cause the Department of Economic Development to engage a consultant to work with the property owners and businesses in the Carytown neighborhood to establish a Business Improvement and Recruitment District [and to]; submit an ordinance setting forth the particulars of such District to the Council; and engage with property owners and businesses located within business corridors of the city of Richmond to discuss whether establishing a Business Improvement and Recruitment District would be beneficial to their economic futures.

 $Patron-Ms.\ Lynch\ and\ Ms.\ Trammell$

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: JUL 22 2024 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Richmond believes it to be in the best interest of the Carytown neighborhood, located in the Fifth District, and in the best interest of future business corridors throughout the City of Richmond, that the Chief Administrative Officer cause the Department of Economic Development to engage a consultant to work with the property owners and businesses in the Carytown neighborhood to establish a Business Improvement and

AYES:	8	NOES:	ABSTAIN:	1
ADOPTED:	JULY 22 2024	REJECTED:	STRICKEN:	
TID OT TED.	JOL 1 22 2024	- REVECTED.	o i i de i	

Recruitment District and to submit an ordinance setting forth the particulars of such District to the

Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Richmond believes that it is in the best interest of

future business corridors throughout the city of Richmond, including business corridors such as

Hull Street, East Main Street in Shockoe Bottom, East Broad Street in City Center, Midlothian

Turnpike, and Brookland Park Boulevard, that the Chief Administrative Officer cause the

Department of Economic Development to engage with property owners and businesses located

within business corridors of the city of Richmond to discuss whether establishing a Business

Improvement and Recruitment District would be beneficial to their economic futures;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND:

That the Council hereby requests that the Chief Administrative Officer cause the

Department of Economic Development to engage a consultant to work with the property owners

and businesses in the Carytown neighborhood to establish a Business Improvement and

Recruitment District [and to]; submit an ordinance setting forth the particulars of such District to

the Council by no later than December 2024; and engage with property owners and businesses

located within business corridors of the city of Richmond to discuss whether establishing a

Business Improvement and Recruitment District would be beneficial to their economic futures.

TRUE COPY: TEST

City Clerk

2



Richmond City Council The Voice of the People Richmond, Virginia

Office of the Council Chief of Staff

DRAFT

Ordinance/Resolution Request

ТО	Laura Drewry, City Attorney		
THROUGH	LaTesha Holmes, Council Chief of Staff		
FROM	Steven Taylor, Council Policy Analyst		
COPY	Stephanie Lynch, 5th District Council Member Tabrica Rentz, Deputy City Attorney Adam Poser, Deputy Council Chief of Staff Amy Robins, 5 th District Liaison		
DATE	June 14, 2024		
PAGE/s	2		
TITLE	Expressing the City Council Support for the Engagement of a Consultant for Establishing a Business Improvement and Recruitment District in the Carytown Community.		
This is a request f	or the drafting of an Ordinance Resolution		
REQUESTING COU	NCILMEMBER/PATRON SUGGESTED STANDING COMMITTEE		
Stephanie Lynch	Government Operations		
ORDINANCE/RESC	DLUTION SUMMARY		
Development, en Carytown to esta resolution reques	the Chief Administrative Officer and the Department of Economic ngage a consultant to work with the property owners and businesses in ablish a Business Improvement and Recruitment District. Additionally, the sts that an ordinance be prepared and submitted to the Council setting forth Such a District to the Council before the end of this year.		

BACKGROUND

Area residents and businesses have requested that the City consider establishing a Business Improvement and Recruitment District in the Carytown area. The purpose of the resolution is to express Council's support for an engagement process in the Carytown area to explore the establishment of such a District.

Fiscal Impact

Yes No
Budget Amendment Required

Yes No
Estimated Cost or Revenue Impact: The adoption of the resolution has no fiscal impact. There may be cost related to the eventual engagement process with the Carytown community.

Attachment/s

Yes No
No
Attachment/s